
9svitribai Phule PUni Univ~jt\' 
Inward No ••.••_•.2l.~y.:: 

) ~ f;-:, -1"\1 Tf'!'Mtr 
31 AUG2018 

~ :!VI l~"Q(\fus 
'1 t; 1<'I'0I"'~ <fiT '" l<li<'1<1 (<'I@ q{l ~ FI~ 07 Mi: 

Cfllllf<"lll , ~ lftllqclT ~YI~d, 4i56ft ~ I>flH'F DEPT.~~T7ll ~ 0AUG 2018 ~ 

~cAt: 020 26122288 


C'.I'""'" ""'1m ",~<n..:S~~m.. ~~~.... --.-.- ~ ~-,~...... . 

w, m.at.11 q m.at.rg-.fcT.CflT./JrlfR III /l\T201718045! " ~ D 
 ~:~/o " cf' 

r~O~*, 
~ 
.:> .:> 

• /''H1~?ftilll~ ~ qu)- ~(P:l(lft6,
\,./' .:>.,:) .... ~\!\\\'l 

tM". 411007 . 
.:> 

~:- 01/04/2012 ~ 31/03/2016 .3fCfItt ('{Cfl cfi't ~ CflI~'I(>\~ ~ trnT3IT q;r 

~ fa1.ft1ffUT ~I 

~ 1 Jie;)a~l, 

3Q:{lCfrl ~.m CfiT ~ foifralOT 3~ ~ m~ ~tJr ~ { 1 @ { Fv1flCflI foifrIBUT 

~mair<:T J1@q;f)a=rr c;c;r ~~ 09/04/2018 ~ 04/05/2018 (lcfl fct;<:rr "dT<:IT m (fq 

31r:m ~ 6 ~ ¢ ~rrfJ:1C>r fctJcr dTQ" mrr q~q}c,) CfiT qul- ~ "B- CI'frlld\511 ~ YR" 
" 

~ Cfll<il(>l<l :A- ~fru ~ ~ JITQ" .3iR ~ Cfll<il(>l<l J{ "?11 ~~ ~ ~ ~ "B­

fcI;-B'r 3fr ~ J{ (lCfl ~ "B- 3lfucp ~ 01tT ~' ~ ~ f<tl fa~ <t fl:{Cfllfi 

~r fT, ~~.,fr,"Q(1 . 1161 1 91 f2;:c;1icfl 20105/1981 ;R' ~~ dT<:IT 61 
" 

~ 
(itffi"CrtT1ID ~ 1 q.fitq;r. qu)­

.:> .:> 

~}-~~ 

Q~\ 



Supplementary Inspection Report on the accounts of the Vice Chancellor, Savitribai PhuJe 
Pune University, Pune. for the period from 0110412012 to 3110312016 under Section 14 (2) of 
the CAG's (OPC) Act, 1971. 

PART I: Introduction 

The University of Pune was established in the year 1949 under the Poona University Act. 

The University was renamed as Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU) with effect from 31 SI 

July, 2014 (Maharashtra Ordinance No. 16 of 2014). The University houses 46 academic 

departments and has about 307 recognized research institutes. rn order to provide a unified 

pattern for the constitution and administration of Non-agricultural and Non-technological 

universities in the State of Maharashtra, an act known as Maharashtra Universities Act, J 994 was 

enacted by State Legislatures which came into force from21 July J 994. As per Section lIS (I) of 

the Act of 1994, the Pune University Act, 1974 (Maharashtra Act no . XXIII of 1974) stood 

repealed at the commencement of Maharashtra University Act, 1994. In the year 2016, to 

provide for academic autonomy to non-agricultural and non-medical universities in the State of 

Maharashtra and to make better provisions the State Government enacted the Maharashtra Public 

Universities Act, 2016 (w.e.f JSIMarch 2017) repealing the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994. 

The jurisdiction of SPPU extends over the districts of Pune, Ahmednagar, Nashik 

[Section 3( 1) and 6( J) Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016, Part I of Schedule. The SPPU, 

being a State University, is eligible to receive Central assistance under Section J 2 (8) of the 

UGC Act, 1956. Although development of State Universities is primarily the concern of State 

Governments, development grants, including grants under special schemes, are provided to all 

eligible state universities by the UGc. Such grants facilitate the creation, augmentation and up­

graclt1tion of infrastructural facilities that are not nonnally available from the State government or 

other sources of funds. 

Audit Scope and Ob,iectives 

A test check of the accounts and records of the Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU), 

Pune for the period 2012-16 under Section 14(2) of the CAG's (OPC) Act, 1971 was conducted 

locally from 14/0R/20 17 to 30/09/2017 by Shri G.S . Sllnthankar (14/08/2017 to 12/0 912017) , 

SmtSP.Ohone, AAOs.. Shri A.A.Sheikh, Sr. Auditor under the supervision of Shri S.R.Sapkal, 

1 



with a to whether University was complying with aU 

Rules, Regulations, Manuals, Resolutions, Instructions, Circulars issued by the Government 

from time to and to see that all sanctions and were issued lowing proper 

procedures and implementation of were properly monitored. 

Further detailed scrutiny of ongoing works of Estate Department, financial 

management at the University w.r.t various grants, the purchases made and project 

implementation by various Departments which could not be done at that time was done 

from 09/04/2018 to 04/05/2018 by Shri Sunthanl<ar,AAO; Smt S.P.Dhone, AAO; Smt. 

R. A. Patki (24/04/2018 to 0410512018), Shri A. B. Jadhav, Sr. Auditor under the 
. . ..supervwwll 0. U. A. Dhekne, Audit Officer. 

The audit was conducted based on the provisions of Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994, 

Maharashtra Manual, Rules, Financial 

etc. issued from time to audit findings have been 

incorporated in Part II of this RepOli. 

(3) Disclaimer Certificate 

Report has prepared on the of information furnished the records made 

available by office of the Principal Accountant (Audit)-I, Maharashtra, 

Mumbai disclaims for any non-information andlor on the part 

of 

Part II: Audit under Section 14 (2) of the CAG's (DPC) Act, 1971. 

Part II A: Significant Audit findings 

Part II B 

Other Irregularities 

1 : Construction of wall around the land acquired for Ahmednagar campus 

of University of Pune at Baburdi, Ahmednagar. 

SPPUs students facilitation centre at Ahmednagar functions a rented 

accommodation belongi to a District Maratha Vidya 

requested the collector to allocate the land at Baburdi Ghumat in 

for up sub centre at Ahmednagar. land was handed over to on 

12. I 

2 



j 

In the meeting of the Building works committee held on 29/10/2013 it was resolved to 

construct a RCC compound wall around the land acquired for Ahmednagar sub centre at the 

estimated cost of Rs 4.61 crore. 

The work was awarded to Mis Sai construction vide order no 85 dated 5/2/2014 at 16.47 

percent below the tendered cost of Rs 3.85 crore with a stipulated date of completion of nine 

months i.e.191 11 120 14. 

The extension of time I imit was given to contractor due to non execution of work in gat 

no 344/2-87 and 344/2 as the area was encroached before the construction was started. 

The contractor has made several request to foreclose the work after incurring an 

expenditure of Rs 3.93 crore which includes escalation amounting to Rs 0.07 crore and extra 

items amounting to Rs 0.13 crore as the encroachment was not removed. 

The BWC resolved vide its meeting W-6 dated 14/6/2017 to foreclose the work and make 

final payment to the contractor as the work was withheld for very long period due to 

encroachment. And the letter to written to District Administration to remove the encroachment. 

SPPU authorities have failed to remove the encroachment before the construction of 

compound wall. 

In reply department stated that Director of Ahmednagar sub centre has requested 

Tahasildar of Ahmednagar to remove the said encroachment. 

The reply is not acceptable as no concrete effort have been made by the University 

authority to clear the encroachment before starting the work of construction of wall even though 

the said land was handed over to them in 2012. The construction started in 2014 was still 

incomplete after incurring the expenditure of (Rs 3.93 crore which includes the escalation bill of 

0.07 crore and the extra item of Rs 0.13 crore. ) The matter of encroachment was said to be 

taken up with the Tahasi Idar Ahmednagar only after the foreclosure of work. For which there 

was no evidence on records . 

Progress of removal of encroachment and construction of remaining portion the 

compound wall may be intimated to audit. 

3 



Para2: Excess expenditure Incurred due to change in Scope of work after execution of 
Tender indicating improper planning of work. 

A scrutiny of records pertaining to estate department there was excess expenditure of Rs 
3.13 crore in respect of following 3 works due to lack of proper planning 

A) Excess expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.32 crore- incurred due to absence of proper 

planning on the Construction of Academic Staff College Guest House (Phase I) at the 

University of Pune. 

The Construction of Academic Staff College Guest House (Phase I) of the University at 

the estimated cost of Rs 2.50 crore and the tende:"ed '.Nork was 2.47 crore (below 1.06%) 

commenced on 1110/2012 and the time limit was 18 months and the work was awarded to Mis 

B.K. Khose, Pune vide work order no 7 dated 10/10/2012. 

The contractor had requested for extension of time limit with a revised estimate of Rs 

3.47 crore to which the BWC meeting dated 188/5/2016 granted extension upto 3117/2015 with 

the revised estimate of Rs 3.47 crore with escalation due to the fact that site was relocated in 

view of the thick vegetation at the earlier site and the difference in the level of new site. 

The total value of the completed work was 2.55 crore with the extra item of civil work 

like clearing debris in new site, dewatering, transportation of soi I and other mise work amounting 

to Rs 0.32 crore 

In reply department stated the work was relocated after calling of tender as the foot print 

of the building could not be fitted at the proposed site due to thick vegetation and the extra item 

cropped up since the site was relocated and also due to electrical and plumbing. 

As per the reply furnished the site was relocated after calling of tender and the extra items 

cropped up amounting to Rs.0 .32 crore .due to relocation being one of the reason. It shows that 

inability of the architect to anticipate the shortcoming before preparing the estimates and 

drawings. 

Action taken proposelt in this matter may be furnished to audit. 

4 



B) Construction of Canteen Building and Administrative + Inter Disciplinary School (IDS) 
in Centre for Social Science and Humanities (CSSH) building at Social Science Complex-II 

at SPPU. 

The proposal for construction of Administrative +IDS(CSSH) building at Social Science 

Complex-II at SSPU campus was approved by Building Working' Committee on 25.05.2014. The 

tender for the same was called for and the tender was awarded to Mis Suyog Constructions Pvt. 

Ltd at 4.5 % above the estimated value of work (Rs.4.97crore) amounting to i.e. Rs.5.20 crore 

and work order 110. 43 was issued on 03 .07.2015 with date of commencement on 15.07.2015 and 

18 months i.e. stipulated date of completion on 14.01.2017. 

Similarly, the proposal for canteen building was approved by B WC on the basis of drawings 

submitted by architect MIs Narendra Dengle and associates. The tender was called for vide 

tender notice no. 51 for 2014-15 for estimated expenditure of Rs.2.60 crore on 14.10.2014.The 

tender was opened on 28.11.2014 and the work was awarded to Mis SUYOG constructions at 4.5 

% above the estimated value amounting to Rs.2.72 crore The work order for the construction of 

Canteen building bearing number 44 was issued to Mis Suyog Constructions on 03.07.2015 with 

stipulated date of construction of 12 months i.e . on 14.07.2017. 

During the scrutiny of records it was observed that 

1) 	 The Architect Mis Narendra Dengle and Associates vide his letter no 314-06/2016/016 

dated 18.02.2016 had stated that after the preparation of all working drawings and tender 

document the University authorities had told the Architect to change the design of 

Administrative + IDS(CSSH) building at Social Science Complex-II and these changes 

were carried out in all working, structural, sanitary and electrical drawings post tender 

stage.The details of the drawings at the time of tender and revised drawings of actual 

construction after the tender (about the actually built structure) is as under: 

Area of Administrative + lDS(CSSH) Administrative + IDS(CSSH) building 
building 111 Tender after opening of Tender (as Actually 
(Sg.Mts) Built Structure in Sq.Mts) 
Ground floor 991.25 Ground floor 1025.04 
First floor 971.49 First flo or 1017.96 
Second floor 965.67 Second floor 1017.96 
Total Area 2928.41 Total Area 3060.96 
Di fference in Area (3060 .96-2928 .4 1) Sg.Mts = 132 .55 Sg .mts 

5 

http:3060.96-2928.41


The Architect had forwarded revised estimate for approval which clearly brought out the 

excess expenditure amounting to Rs.O.62 crore incurred as a result of change in the scope of 

work 

2) 	 Similarly, in case of Canteen Building it was observed that the location of canteen building 

was relocated twice due to objection from university staff residing in university campus and 

The Architect submitted drawings to estate department on 03.08.2015(after the finalization 

of tender) and to contractor on 06.08.2015 (one month after issue of work order).The 

architect brought to the notice of Estate department that these changes would alter the plans, 

structural drawings, electrical and sanitary plumbing drawings and coordination thereof. He 

further stated that these changes had been done after tender stage and award of the work to 

the contractor, and hence the revised estimate of cost for increase in areas and changes 

would be submitted to Estate Department in due course. 

The details of the drawings at the time of tender and revised drawings of actual construction 

after the tender (about the actually built structure) is as under: 

Area of Canteen building in Tender 
(Sq.Mts) 

Area of Canteen building after 
opening of Tender (as Actually Built 
structure )Sq.Mts) 

Ground floor 641.26 Ground floor 674.34 
First floor 524.29 First floor 627.78 
Total Area 

- ­

1165.55 
I-­

Total Area 1302.12 
Difference in Area (1302.12-1165.55) Sq.Mts = 136.57 Sq.mts 

The Architect had forwarded revised estimate for approv11 before the B WC to be held on 

04.05.2018 which clearly brings out the excess expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.51 crore ­

incurred as a result of change in the scope of work which resulted in increase of Area of 

building by 136.57 Sq.Mts. ( The details are enclosed separately in and this change of 

scope was not approved by Building Works Committee. 

Thus, it was observed that in both cases i.e. construction of Administrative + Inter Disciplinary 

School (lOS) and Canteen Building in CSSH building at Social Science Complex-II of SPPU 

due to alteri ng of plans, structural drawings, electrical and sanitary plumbing drawi ngs and 

6 



C 

coordination after tender and award work to contractor resulted in of extra 

which further in excess expenditure ofRs.1.13 crore. (6187073 + 5103039) 

Furthermore as the construction of building of was for cost of 

Rs.RsA.97 crore acceptance tender for 4.5% above would amount to Rs.5.20 crore and 

as per the :::iIJPUS estate Ordinance number 30 of 01106/2013 approval of tender costing 

more than Rs 5 crore requires approval Management Council was to 

accord approvals and expend sanction ror worKS costIng: more 

Rs 5 crore. The approval of the Management council not been 

In reply, the Department stated that in case r'\dmn+[DS building plan of 

buildio2 was ~med which in excess built-up and case Canteen Building the 

in design was due to in locality. The modification in plan of the Canteen building 

was carried out which resulted in area cost build ing further 

resulted in extra as oer site conditions. Futher, the Executive (Projects) at 

SPPU had called for explanations from the concerned for out 

extra expenditure without the approval of competent authority. 

reply is not as the 111 and 111 location was done 

immediately within days of the tender. The above changes should have been 

included in the during negotiation stage. to include in location 

tender resulted additional burden to the extent of 1.13 Crore to the 

University. 

Expenditure of Rs. 1.68 crore in case of Construction of Library Building. 

work of Construction Library Building (Social Complex) at Savitriba iPhule 

Pune Uni was awarded to Mis Suyog Constructions and the Work order NO.L4 was 

issued dated 04/06/2014 value of was 3.18 crore ( 3,17,83,613) and the 

quoted by the contractor was 4.5% below thus Value of work Rs.3.U4 crore. 

The work commenced June 14 and it to be completed within 18 months on or 

30(h .2015 

From the available to it was observed extra the work 

was at a cost cron::. contractor had 

http:Rs.RsA.97
http:ofRs.1.13


4.28 crore. Thus contractor was paid Rs. (4.28-3.04) crore = 1.24 crore more as compared to 

tendered cost. 

Uptill now 9 RA Bills amounting to Rs. 4.28 crore was paid. The final bill is yet to be paid. 

15 extra items have been executed at a cost of Rs. 0.44 crore. Thus total cost higher than 

estimated cost was Rs( 1.24 crore+0.44crore)= 1.68 crore. The reasons for execution of 15 extra 

items costing 0.44 crore was asked in audit. Why those items could not be foreseen at the 

time of preparation of estimates? There was no approval of Building works committee for 

execution of these extra items. 

The contractor was not made available the working drawings, RCC drawings and all service 

drawings within reasonable time and there was also changes in roof slab design without drawings 

and construction of extra floor which had implication of not only additional costs but also 

unsuitable/improper changes in the design of library building. 

The contractor asked for extension of time limit to complete the project till 31 SI March 2018. 

This means the work was delayed by 2years and 4months from the date of completion of work 

30lhi.e Nov.20 15The reasons for not making available the drawings in time to the 

contractor and subsequent changes/ modifications in the design of Library building was 

asked in audit. The approval of building works committee for construction of extra floor 

was also not on record. 

In reply Department stated that the estimate is prepared by the Architect and submitted to Estate 

Department. As per tender agreement he has to prepare estimates, designs and drawings. Taking 

trial pits/bores at some locations could not serve purpose. Because nobody could ascertain the 

type of material below the ground. A strata below the ground is also varies within a distance of 

Im. Secondly the original design of RCC structure was made for G+2 ; however later as per' 

requirement , it was made for G+3 because of which quantities and amount of tender is 

exceeded. It was also noticed that one floor of building is increased and it is get executed through 

the same contractor and in same agreement. Hence cost of work is increased. The excess work is 

get executed from the same contractor so as to save time and also the tender is below, it was 

beneficial to rune l:!1iversity . Pune University got one floor extra. 

8 

http:4.28-3.04


The reply of the Department is not acceptable to audit because it could not be understood why 

the requirement of additional floor could not be anticipated earlier. Had the requirement been 

assessed properly by the Department at the time of preparation of estimates, the excess cost on 

account of extra items as well as exceeded quantities could have been avoided. Moreover the 

Department did not take prior approval for execution of extra items. Moreover contractor was 

not made available requisite drawings to carry out his work in time limit as per contract and also 

due to frequent change in design which lead to unnecessary delay in work by 2 years and 4 

months as of March 2018 and still the civil work is not completed. 

Para 3:- Delay in construction of Buildings 

Due to insufficient planning there was a delay of 30 to 72 months resulting in deprivement 

of facilities to stake holders in respect of five works 

A) Delay of 72 months in construction of Psychology Department resulted in deprivation of 

facilities 

The proposal for construction of new building for Psychology Department in University campus 

was forwarded to Estate Department on 31.12.20 II.The Architect for this proposed construction 

was appointed by Building Working Committee in the meeting held on 10.07.2013.The proposal 

was approved by BWC on 21.11.20 14.The tender for the same was called vide tender notice no 

2014-15/28 dated 05.12.2014 and the tender was opened on 02.02.2015. 

The tender was awarded to Mis Harsh Constructions Pvt.Ltd.at 2.5 % above the estimated 

value of work amounting to Rs.4.98 crore i.e.Rs.5.10 crore and work order no 67 was issued on 

12.09.2015 with date of commencement on 01.09.20]5 for 18 months i.e. the stipulated date of 

completion was 28.02.2017. 

During the scrutiny of records produced to audit it was observed that there was a delay of 

72 months as detailed below. 

I) 	 There was a delay of more than one year and six months from the date of submission of 

proposDI from Psychology department (31 12.201 J) and according approval of Architect 

for the proposed construction of Psychology department in BWe (10.7.2013). The 

proposal was approved in Bwe on 21.11.2014 i. e. after a period of 34 months and 20 

9 

http:i.e.Rs.5.10
http:Pvt.Ltd.at
http:21.11.20
http:31.12.20


days from the date of receipt of proposal for construction of new building of 

Psychology Department. 

2) The tender was opened on 02.02.2015 and work order was issued on 12.09.2015 i.e. after 

a delay of more than seven months. 

3) 	 During Scrutiny of first RA bill, it was observed that the date of measurement was 

01.02.2017 i.e. the stipulated date of completion (28.2.2017) for which work till plinth 

level was only completed. Thus, there was a delay of 17 months (01.9.2015 to 

01.02.2017). 

4) 	 There was a delay of 14 months after the stipulated date of completion i.e.28.2.17 to 

01.05.2018) 

In reply, the Department stated that extension has been given to complete the work till 

31.05.2018 

The reply is not tenable as the delay in work in various stages as mentioned above 

resulted in delay of 72 months there by delay in creation of facilities and non availabity of 

facilities to the benefit of stakeholders. 

B) Delay in construction of Education Extension department. 

The construction of Education and Extension Department building commenced on 

1/9/2013 at an estimated cost of Rs 2.50 crore (Tendered cost being 2 .66 crore) with a stipulated 

date of completion being 28/2/2015, and the work was entrusted to Sai construction. The revised 

estimate amounting to Rs 3.31 crore was approved in B we meeting dated 18/5/2015 due to 

change in scope which includes 6 extra items of work. 

The work was stopped for 8 months as the decision for the extra item was to be taken by 

the competent authority. third extension was given on 30112/2016 and the . Subsequently, a 

decision was taken in BWC meeting dated 26/ 10/2016 to foreclose the tender. However, the 

contractor was not informed about the foreclosure. Hence, contractor continued his work even 

after the decision of foreclosing of tender was taken. Due to lack of communication with the 

contractor by University authorities, fourth extension upto 30/6/2018 was given as the calling of 

fresh tender would take more time and money. 

This shows the lackadaisical attitude of the University authority due to which there was 

delay of 3 Y2 years which resulted in deprivation offacilities to the students . 

In reply, Department stated that the work would be com pleted by 30/6/201 8. 

10 

http:i.e.28.2.17


The reply regarding completion of the construction is awaited . 

C) Delay in Construction of Auditorium Building at various stages resulted in 

Excess expenditure of Rs.0.80 Crore-

The proposal for construction of Auditorium Building at Social Sciences -II Complex at 

Spp University campus was approved vide Building Working Committee on 28.02.2014 and 

tender for the same was called for vide e- tender notice dated 03 .03.2014. The tender was 

awarded to Mis Suyog Constructions Pvt.Ltd at 2.97% below the estimated value of work 

amounting to Rs.4 .83 crore i.e Rs.4 .68 crore. The work order was issued on 04.06.2014 with 

date of commencement on 02 .06.2014 for 18 months i.e the stipulated date of completion on 

30.1 1.2015 

A lthough the proposal for the construction of Auditorium was approved by B WC on 28.2.14 the 

Estate Department wanted to make changesin drawings i.e. change in Auditorium roof and 

additional Slab which was approved in BWC meeting held on 06.04.2015 This resulted in 

change in scope of work which had major implications on structure as the entire RCC structure 

right ti'om the column below was required to be further strengthened by higher grade concrete 

Thus change in scope of work suggested by Estate Department (University) which was 

due to improper monitoring of Estate Department (Projects) as it has not monitored nor 

questioned the Architect during the various aspect of preparation of drawings (As per Clause 2 & 

3 of agreement between SPPU and Architect) the reason for using steel roof of Zincalume 

instead of RCC which has resulted in increasing thc scope of project (more than 22%) 

(10824738* 100/48282309)(New tender at par for Construction of Roof Slab)XIOO/(estimated 

value of work of Construction of Auditorium)PLUS (Expenditure on Extra Items to be paid LO 

Mis Suyog Constructions Pvt. Ltd. 

Further it was observed by audit that the work order for construction of auditorium was 

issued on 02/0412014 with the stipulated date of completion was 30.11.20 15.and thc remaining 

work of Construction work of roof slab was also rcquired to be completed by 15.02.2017 . 

However the same is incomplete even after a period of Three years to four years thcreby 

depriving the University of the Facility of Auditorium building. 

In reply the department stated that the scope of work was changed i.c. RCC slab is provided in 

place of stee l truss covered with sheeti ng roof .On the basis of BWC meeting dated 06.04 .20 J5 

11 

http:06.04.20
http:30.11.20


the same was approved and on the basis of which the Architect prepared the modified drawings 

and submitted the drawings as per new scope of work which resulted in cancellation of some 

items from the tender which resulted in savings of Rs.0.S6 crore. The SPPU authorities further 

clarified that due to change in scope an amount of Rs.0.80 crore has been incurred on 

Construction of Auditorium till date of audit and fut1her stated that the tender for Acoustic and 

Interior was called for but no response from the bidder is received because of which progress of 

work was hampered . Thus, it was observed by audit that the work order for construction of 

auditoriums incomplete even after a period of Three years to four years.(stipulated date of 

completion 30.11.20 IS) thereby depriving the University of the Facility of Auditorium building 

in spite of incurring extra expenditure of Rs.0 .80 crore. 

D) Delay of 17 months in construction of Chemistry Annex building after incurring the 

expenditure of Rs 2.13 crore 

The work of construction of Annex Building Phase II for Chemistry Department of Savitribai 

Phule Pune University was awarded to Mis Suyog Constructions Pune at an estimated cost of 

4.98 crore. (4,98,07,000) at 2.S % above the estimated cost vide work order no. 79 dt. 

03111/20 IS. The tendered cost of the work comes out to Rs. S.19 crore.(S,19,S2, 17S). 

The site was handed over to the contractor on OSI11120 IS and Dt. Of commencement of work 

was ISII2/20 IS . The work was to be completed on or before ISI06/20 17. 

From the scrutiny of records made available to Audit following observations have been made: 

I. 	 There was existing old building of chemistry department on the site where the 

construction was to be started. That has to be vacated first as the contractor was requested 

vacant pos:,ession of site. But the head of chemistry department showed his inability to 

move out of old builciing, citing practical difficulties even after repeated requests and 

written folloyv up of estate depm1ment. The estate department made arrangements for 

shifting of the department by converting existing dumping store area into labs as per 

requirement of chemistry department. This vacation of site caused a big delay and finally 

building was vacated in the month of April 2017 and contractor started the work in the 

month of April 2017 and therefore requested to consider loth April 2017 as 

commencement of the work and 9th October 2018 as date of compl etion of the wo rk 

12 

http:30.11.20


although he was ready to work with old DSR rates 2013-14 upon which the estimate was 

originally based since he quoted at 2.5% above the estimated cost. 

2. 	 contractor was not in the possession of All RCC drawing up to overhead tank, all 

working section and elevation drawings, details of doors and windows, details of flooring 

and finishing work, plumbing details and internal and external colouring scheme till 

March 2018 which had effect of causing delay in completion of project in time As per 

clause 13 of the contract, contractor was to be given all drawings at the time of 

estimates only. 

3. 	 The head of the chemistry department suggested I 1 itemsl facilities which were most 

important for them while performing their routine duties. This implied that while 

preparing estimate for Chemistry Department, these facilities were not taken into 

account by the department. These items have to be executed as extra items and 

contractor will have to be paid extra cost as per DSR 2016-17. 

4. 	 Scrutiny of fourth RA bill Showed that four extra item were executed up to 3rd RA bill 

For an amount of Rs . 88,862/-. From the records it was seen that no prior approval for 

execution of these extra items were taken from the competent authority. 

In reply Department stated that it has its own Academic programsl schedules like 

examination , PH D research programs, classes, functions, foreigners guest lectures, 

seminars and conferences. Therefore department could not vacate the building as 

expected by Estate Department It was also true that some running sophisticated 

instruments and equipments which have to be dissembled and assembled by expeli 

technicians only as per their convenient time schedule which was beyond the control of 

the Department. The date of payment of secured advance as per date of measurement of 

JSI RA bill was 31105/2017 . 

It was not true that as per clause number 13 of the contract, contractor was to be given all 

the drawings at the time of estimate only. However all tender drawings are uploaded at 

the time of E-tendering so that the contractor can judge the nature of work and quote the 

offer according to schedule B. The detail ed work ing drawings issued to the contractor as 

13 



per progress of the work, site conditions and as per demand of the contractor. Therefore 

the RCC Drawings of terrace slab, RCC drawings of overhead water tank and lift 

machine room are issued to contractor immediately at the time casting of terrace slab. 

Rest of all drawings are already submitted and accordingly work is going at the site. 

Also delay in vacation of site caused delay in the commencement of project by 1 year and 5 

months . It shows that proper care has not been taken into account while preparing the estimates. 

The extra items were executed before prior approval of building works committee. 

E) Delay of 9 months in Construction of Placement Cell building resulting in non creation 
of facility after incurring expenditure of Rs. 1.60 crore. 

The work of construction of Building for Placement Cell, career counselling cell And Alumni 

Association at Savitribai Phule Pune University was awarded to Saurabh Constructions and the 

work order No .95 dt. I J th February 20 J 6 was issued at the estimated cost of 4,99,88,9481 (4.99 

Crore) . The percentage quoted by the contractor was 7.5% below and the accepted tender amount 

was 4,62.39,7771-(4.62 crore). The site was handed to the contractor on 9th February 2016 and 

the work was to be completed on or before 8th Aug 20 J 7. 

As per the records made available to audit, following observations have been made. 

22nd]. 	 1st RA bill of the amount Rs. 0.36 crore (36.94 lakh) was paid on Jan 2017dt. Of 

measurement taken was 17th oct. 2016. The first RA bill includes extra item of Rs. 0.02 

crore(2.90 lakh) incurred for the demolition of federal co-op consumer store which existed there 

on the land on which placement cel] was to be constructed. It was closed since ] 994. The 

building works committee decided to construct placement cell on that land only . Hence it was 

necessary to demolish that structure before the construction activity to be started. 

2. 	 It was to be completed on 01 before Aug 2017. It was already delayed by 09 months from the 

date of issue of work order February 2016. The reasons for the delay in work attributed to 

i) 	 Delay in supply of detailed structural and RCC drawings to the contractor by architects and RCC 

consultants, changes that has been made in given old drawings and all machinery and labour is 

being sitting idle. Substandard quality of concreting for all columns and lift wall at ground Ooor 

work. Segregation of concrete on column surfaces. Major honeycombing of concrete . Only 

14 

http:crore(2.90
http:4,62.39,7771-(4.62


plinth work and ground floor columns work was completed till 15/0511 7 in the span of 1'5 

months. 

ii) 	 The contractor continued the work without demolishing the columns. This was how the project 

delayed by 15-16 months. Contractor requested to grant extension of 15 months without fine and 

with tender conditions . the speed of work was reduced by the University on \Nant of Pune 

Corporation permission. Hence during 6116 to 3/17 only plinth work was done. As on date· of 

Audit the RA bills of amount Rs . 1.60 crore were paid to the contractor. 

In reply Department stated that original location of the building was at different location. 

f-/o\,ve\'er the said building was decided to construct at this location which necessitated the 

den1o!i:-:hi tlg [Jf the existing federal structure, Tberefore the item of demol it-ion was not 

considered in the original estimate. The extra item was paid as per terms and conditions of the 

cOlltract. 

Due to shifting of site it was necessary to change the drawing accordingly. It was necessary to 

vacate federal strllcture and shift the material in appropriate place. Due to this work was delayed 

by some months. 

No significant changes were m9.de in the drawings and no machinery and labour of contractor 

was si(~ing idle at site. Contractor could not mobilize machinery ancl labour 'vvithout availability 

of dra'vvings i.ind site ill hand, 

The building PCl'lTllSSlOn of the said building was on hold due to issue of payment of 

deve\'opment cha.rges with Pune Municipal corporation. This issue is. pending wi1h Government 

of l'vlailara:,htra for de(;ision. The ~umple of ti les and other materials were given to the contractor 

before its requirernent. Therefore no iswe of extension of time limit on account of the same . 
• 

These are the tacticsofthc cont:.-actGi'tO get the time limit extension for further period which wil! 

not be <i:l1tcrtcineu by il1(; University. 

Tb(~ rep! y of the Department was not acr.er)table because it was not dear why the site 

earlier identified \vas cbanged later. Reason for changing the site was not furnished. Delay in 

changl!lg the sit~ resulted in unnecessary dcl8)i in slarting the work, changes in design' and 

cropping up ofextf2. j ~(;m which !'eslilted in delay due to improper planning of work and de iay in 

creation of faciliti es and non availability of facilities to the benefit of stake holder. 

15 



Para 4 : Extra Avoidable Expenditure of Rs. 0.94 Crore on construction of CAP Bhavan 

due to splitting of work. 

In the meeting of Management Council held on 18.6.2013, administrative approval was 

given for construction of CAP Bhavan for Exam department at estimated cost of Rs. 25.36 cr. 

Special permission from the Hon. Chancellor was also sought for. 

The total work of ground plus 4 floor was split up in 3 phases viz; 

A) 	Phase -I - Civil and Electrical work of Ground floor : The tender was awarded to Mis 

S.S.Sathe ( tender cost of Rs. 4.53 crore) at 7.29% beJcw (at Rs. 4.20 crore ) was accepted. The 

work order was given on 28.1.2014 with 28.7.2015 as stipulated date of completion. The bill for 

this work consisted of Rs. 0.27 crore on extra items and Rs.O.O 3 crore as escalation charges. 

B) Phase - II - pt, 2"d and 3rd floor: -The tender was awarded to Mis. Saurabh Constructions 

(Tender amount was Rs. 4.87 crore ) at 13.05% below (Rs. 4.23 crore ) was accepted. The work 

order was issued on 11.9.2015 with 7.3.2017 as stipulated date of completion.. The work 

commenced on 8.9.2015. 

A scrutiny of 3rd RA bi" revealed that in respect of item 7 there was execution of extra 

quantity resulting in extra expenditure ofRs . 0.15 crore the details of which are as follows; 

I Name of the item Quantity as per Actual Amount 
tender Metric Quantity as Due to 
Ton per RA Bill extra 

Metric Ton -.9..uantity 
7. Providing and fixing 111 


position TMT-FE-500 bar 

reinforcement of various 

diameters 


r---­
70 I 78.499First floor 487650.30 

Second floor 69 76.872 508794.47 

68 75.660Third floor 536005 .24 

16 

http:536005.24
http:508794.47
http:487650.30


C) Phase - I[] - Remaining work of ground floor and 4th floor: The tender was 

awarded to Mis . Saurabh Constructions (Tender amount was Rs . 3.34 crore ) at 0.80% below (Rs 

3.31 crore) was accepted. The work order was iss ued 011 30 .06.2016 with 14.6.2017 as stipulated 


date of completion.. The work commenced on 15 .6.2016. 


Thus the work at Band C above stalted prior to the date of work order which is irregular 


In this connection , the following observations are made; 


1) 	 When the total work of construction of CAP Bhavan was approved for the cost of Rs. 25.36 crs, 

the splitting up of work in three phases needs justification. If the work was not split and tenders 

called for the entire work more competitive rates would have been obtained . Considering the 

lowest rate of Mis Saurabh constructions at 13 .05% below, the entire work would have been 

competed at 13.05% below of total tender amount of Rs. 12 .75 crore i.e. Rs. 11.08 crore. The 

actual accepted tender amount of entire work is Rs. 11.75 crore. This has resulted in extra 

avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.67 crore 

2) There was extra avoidable expenditure on extra items of Rs. 0.27 crore in phase I. when work 

order was issued for civil and electrical work of ground floor in phase I the reason for inclusion 

of electrical work in extra items was called for in audit. Thus, there is an extra avoidable 

expenditure of Rs .0 .94 crore (6706041 +2739046) which was not justified . 

Thus it was observed that even after incurring huge amount of Rs.12.19 Crore 

4.20+4.23+3.51+0.27+0.15+0.03 crore (Phase-l Rs.42040565+Phase-1l Rs.42377740 + Phase­

lJJ.Rs. 33 I 53655 +Extra Items of Phase-I &11 Rs.2739046+ 1532450 +Escalation charges of 

Phase-I Rs.329489/-) on the construction work, the first Phase though completed in 2015 could 

not be put to use as the Phase-IJ and Phase-III building is not completed and could not be put to 

use even incurring extra avoidable expenditure of Rs.O. 94 crore and depriving the students from 

the benefits. 

In rcpl y the department stated that the work of construction of CAP Bhavan was taken in three 

phases as per the instructions of authority so as not to have the major financial burden in starting 

the work. They further stated that the Extra items were as per need of the site cond ition and 

quantities of items executed as per design given by RCC consultant, field conditions and 

requirement of site. 

The reply is not tenab le as all the requirement should have been incorporated at the time 

of preparing of detail ed es timates and should have been di scLissed beforehand at the time of 

17 

http:4.20+4.23+3.51+0.27+0.15+0.03
http:Rs.12.19


Building works committee, in absence of which has resulted in incurring extra avoidable 

expenditure of Rs.0.94 crore and depriving the students from the benefits. 

Para 5: Undue favour to contractor for Landscape Development along the Main arterial 

Roads at University of Pune. 


Landscape Development along the Main Arterial Roads in University of Pune campus was 

approved by the Building Works committee in its meeting dated 25.5.2014 for an amount of 

Rs. 1.54 crore with maintenance period of 3 years. 

Accordingly, tenders were invited in which only Two agencies had bided for the tender. One 

of them, Mis Nisarg Landscape Services was disqualified during technical evaluation. Hence, 

the offer of other Bidder ,Mis. Hemang Construction Co. below the estimated cost was 

accepted at Rs. 1.53 crores by the committee in its meeting dated 20.8 .2014. 

Thus, it was observed that during calling of the tender of only one bidder was accepted. When 

only two bids were received and one bidder was rejected, retendering should have been done, 

whereas bid of only one bidder was opened which was irregular and is undue favour to 

contractor amounting to Rs . J .53 Crores furthermore the work is also not yet been completed 

even after a delay of four months. 

[n reply the depat1:ment stated that the bid was accepted because it was below estimated cost 

and accepted by Building Works Committee who decided not to retender the work and further 

stated that as the delay in handing over the site to contractor. 

Further progress is awaited. 

Para 6: lJndue favour to Architect. 

A) Wasteful Expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.09 crorc on account of cancelled works. 

As per the terms and conditions pertaining to the contract with Architect (Clause 5, 

Schedule of fees paid) ,it states that in consideration of the services to be rendered by the 

Architect as in preparation of drawings, designs and plans detailed in clause 3,the university shall 

pay professional fees to the architect to 4 Percent of the total cost of construction of entire 

18 



project plus charges 	 as deducting the taxes as 

per 

The Architect is required to oreoare Plans in 

drawings(Stage-2) in which the drawings requires statutory approval. During the working 

the Architect is to prepare Schedule 

sufficient to 	 cost and preparation of tender documents. Further, he is 

to prepare the and appo i nt contractors(S tage-4). The arch itect is paid 

with the by time fOUlth he is paid the 

amount or 50% of total payable on 

It was observed four worKS were 13 to 16 in which 

fees paid amounted to Rs.0.9 crore (980924/-) . All works were cancelled after calling 

tender which made amount paid to Architect wasteful. 

In deoartment stated that payment is to Architect in phases for the 

work preparation plans, drawings, and was given to Architect after approval of 

Building Works Committee (BWC). However, to some unseen reasons the work 

led and paid to architect cannot 

B) Undue favour to Architect in Construction of Class III Quarters (Phase I) 

As oer al2reement with Nitin Pune) Construction of 

CJass III Quarters (Phase I), Pune ­

1.2 Architect shall collect and record all required information as said project 

from the U departments concerned or from departments such as Revenue Dept., 

City Survey, Town planning Dept. , P.M.C etc witbin a reasonable time. 

1.3 shall obtain all permission, etc. as are required to be obtained from the 

different authorities and to be paid to these authorities [ be paid by U.O.P. 

1.20 The Architect chartl CPM network and I work 

from the contractor as per 

1.17 On completion 	 the Architect shall obtain completion from the local 

authority. 

19 



- -

--

Also, as per the University's Account code, the works shall be executed by the University under 

direct supervision of the Buildings and Works Committee through the Architect and R.C.C. 

Consultants appointed by the University . The approval to the detailed plans and estimates by the 

Buildings and Works Committee, submission of the detailed plans to the concerned Municipal 

Corporation for its approval and obtaining of the commencement certificate, occupation 

certificate and completion certificate, shall be carried out by the Architects as per the procedures 

of the University and concerned Municipal Corporation under the overall supervision of the 

University Engineer. 

The details oYClass III Quarters Building are as below: 

Contractor AcceptedStructuralAdministrative I Architect-s,::---I Name of work 
consultant allotted Tender cost /Technical Sanction&No. 

Scope of work work (Ll) 

M/S Sunil M/s Harsh 48786205BWC 10/07/2013, M/S1 Class III 
HAil NitinBhaler Mutalik&A ConstructioParking + 7 floor {28quarters 

aO,Pune sso. Pune ns NashikFlats} 75 Sqm flat area Building 
, 

M/S Sunil M/s Shriya 464485832 Class III BWC 10/07/2013, M/S 
11 8 11 NitinBhalerParking + 7 floor {28 Mutalik&A Constructioquarters 

aO,Pune sso. Pune IFlats} 75 Sqm flat area ns PuneBuilding 

r-~ M/S SunilBWC 21/01/2014, M/s Harsh 48250689 ,Class III M/S 
11 (11 NitinBhalerquarters Parking + 7 floor {28 Mutalik&A Constructio 

Flats} 75 Sqm flat area ao, Pune sso. Pune ns NashikBuilding 

4 M/S Sunil M/s Shriya 46678365Class III BWC 21/01/2014 M/S 
110 11 Parking + 7 floor {28 NitinBhaler Mutalik&Aquarters Constructio 

Flats} 75 Sqm flat area ao, Pune sso. Pune ns PuneBuilding 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in respect of Class III quarters (Building A, B, C and D) 


revealed that the Architect had not obtained statutory approvals like Occupancy Certificate from 


PMC, Final fire NOC (No Objection Certificate) from PMC, NOC for Elevator operation from 


PMC, Permission to operate lift from the Lif1 Inspector, NOC from Water Supply and Garden 


Depal1ment of PMC. 


Also, as per the terms of agreement, the Architect was expected to prepare Bar chart/ PERT/ 


CPM network and shall get the work done from the Contractor as per the time schedule. None of 


the progress reports were made available by the Architect. 


20 



was to reasons for not the 

tect Also, for not reasons from 

non-submission progress reports and approvals were to be furnished to audit. 

In reply, Department stated commencement provisional NOC have 

been received by proposal for lift operation had been submitted to Inspector, 

Mumbai was a the proposal for NOC 

from Water supply and Garden Department PMC was under Also, as the buildings A 

B have just been w.r.l Building C and D, the work is in 

instructed to submit proposal for Building A B to get Occupancy 

Completion from PMC immediately. 

The Bar chart were not submitted by the 

Architect and now it has Architects to submit the chart and report 

month. 

The reply of the Depal1ment is not tenable since it has failed to provisions in the 

like submitting the bar chart and progress reports which was due to lack 

on the part SPPU authorities. 

Para 7: Plantation of tI'ees or recovery amounting to Rs.OAO crore thereof from the RA 

bills of Contractor. 

As per condition no J3 the contract special condition contract. contractor 

have to plant minimum following number trees on cost of project around the 

construction work during construction as d by Any additional 

number of trees that will to be planted will as of university 

The contractor shall obtain no objection garden department of civic authority. 

ThG rates quoted in tender will to all contractor 

trees) 0.4% the total cost of the work will be recovered rrom the payment to the 

contractor. 

21 



During the consolidation of number of completed and ongoing works it was observed that 

in case of 30 construction works in SPPU campus as enclosed in annexure it was observed that 

no trees have been planted by the contractor nor the recovery at 0.4 percent is made from RA bill 

of the contractor .Thus, due to non-plantation of trees as enumerated in the tender condition 

recovery at 0.4 percent is required to be recovered from the contractor. The details is as per 

Annexure Enclosed and the amount of RecovelY works out to Rs.0.40 crore (40,18,331/-) 

In reply, the Department stated that as per clause 13 of the tender, out of a total of 30 

ongoing works plantation of trees has been done in only 2 cases. The SPPU authorities have 

stated that if the contractor fails to plant the trees the recovery will be made from his final bill as 

per the tender conditions. The same may be done under intimation to audit. 

Part V: Aclmowledgement 

The audit team acknowledged the co-operation extended by Smt. Vidya Gargote, Finance and 

Accounts Officer, Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU) and her team of staff in timely 

furnishing the records and replies for smooth conducting the audit within the schedule. 

Part VI: Test Audit Note 

NIL 

y----­
Audit Officer 
PZO/SSII&GS 

22 


